5800

end of the Shropshire Canal, in the township of Wrockwardine Wood, in the county of Salop, to the town of Shrewsbury, in the said county:

And whereas the Shrewsbury Canal Navigation was made accordingly and was vested in the Shropshire Union Railways and Canal Company by virtue of the Shropshire Union Railways and Canal, Shrewsbury and Stafford Railway Act, 1846:

And whereas under the provisions of the Shropshire Union Railways and Canal Lease Act, 1847, the Undertaking of the Shropshire Union Railways and Canal Company is leased in perpetuity to the London and North Western Railway Company

'And whereas on the 14th day of April, 1921, the London and North Western Railway Company and the Shropshire Union Railways and Canal Company respectively made application to the Minister of Transport, pursuant to the hereinbefore recited Section 45, Sub-Section (1), of the Railway and Canal Traffic Act, 1888, for a warrant authorising the abandonment of the undermentioned portion of the Shrewsbury Canal Navigation on the ground that the same was unnecessary for the purposes of public navigation within the meaning of the said Section, namely :--- The Canal Basin and entrance thereto situate in the parish of St. Mary, in the borough of Shrewsbury, in the county of Salop, on the south side of New Park Road :

And whereas the Minister of Transport has satisfied himself on the matters referred to in the hereinbefore recited Sub-Section (2) of the said Section 45 of the Railway and Canal Traffic Act, 1888:

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by Section 45 of the Railway and Canal Traffic Act, 1888, the Minister of Transport does hereby authorise the abandonment by the London and North Western Railway Company and the Shropshire Union Railways and Canal Company of the aforesaid portion of the said Shrewsbury Canal Navigation.

> Given under the Seal of the Minister of Transport this twenty-eighth day of July, 1922.

J. R. Brooke.

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 1ST AUGUST 1922.)

SOUTHAMPTON AND DISTRICT (MUZ-ZLING AND CONTROL OF DOGS) ORDER OF 1922 (No. 2).

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1914, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby orders as follows:

Contraction of Scheduled District.

1. The Southampton and District (Muz-

zling and Control of Dogs) Order of 1922 shall be read and have effect as if the area described, in the Schedule hereto were the scheduled district for the purposes of that Order.

Commencement.

2. This Order shall come into operation on the fourth day of August, nineteen hundred and twenty-two.

Short Title.

3. This Order may be cited as the South-AMPTON AND DISTRICT (MUZZLING AND CON-TROL OF DOGS) ORDER OF 1922 (No. 2).

L. S.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries is hereunto affixed this first day of August, nineteen hundred and twenty-two.

J. Jackson,

Authorised by the Minister.

SCHEDULE.

Contracted Scheduled District.

A District comprising:----The county borough of Southampton.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, S.W. 1.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 то 1914.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of sec-tion 49 (3) of the Diseases of Animals Act, 1894, that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made the following Order :-

Date.	Subject.
1922.	. Three puppies, the property of
2nd August	Mr. H. A. Fischer.

Copies of this Order may be obtained at 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W. 1.

ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL IN ENGLAND.

(Dated 25th July, 1922.)

Whereas under Section 10 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1837, the Registrar-General, with the approval of the Minister of Health, may unite any two Superintendent Registrars' districts into one Superintendent Registrar's district:

And whereas under Section 21 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874, the Registrar-General, with the sanction of the Minister